
t. 	 • 

gep 2S 06 10=38a Doe 	 630#252#2 p.2 

-------_._--_ .._-_.. _--_. 
. 

"T'AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

A001 See Block 1S.C. 
(, ISSlJED BY CODE 

U.S. Department of Energy-'-­

Chicago Office 

9800 South Cass Avenue 

Argonne, fL 60439 


---~---------

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ( CONTRACT ID CODE IPAGE ~F PAGES 

: 1 I 6. 
5. PROJECT NO (If <:lppficlWle) 

N/A 
7. ADMINIS1'EREO BY (If other tIr.I/l·/tflf1l B) 

AMENDMENT OF SOUCITAnON NO. 

MOOIFICA TIOO OF Con!lllcIlO(det~ 
DE·AC02-06CH11377 

DATED (SF.E {TEM 1'3) 

Au ust 1,2006 

EJ NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. siroei, COtmry. Stale and ZIP 0.,00) 

CNllnformatton Technology. llC 
7100 N Classen Blvd, Suite 403 
Oklahoma Cjty. OK 73116 
DUNS #148965473 

CODE 	 FAC!LlTY CODE 
~_______1:..:1,,­. .:.,TH:.:,;.Ic:=;S...:..:,IT.EM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS Or:.,SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered KlIIc~aUottl$ amended as set forth in Ilem 14. The hoU( and date specified for r(!Gelpl of Offer8 0 is e.>4ended, 0 is 
not extended. 

Offors must acknOWledge receipt of thls amendment prior to the hour 000 dale specified in \h(l solic~ati()n or as amended. by one of the following 
method$: (3) By completing Items 8 a.,(1 11), and returning _ copies of UW aml!tndmeOI; (b) By acknowledging ro~pt 01 tnrs amendment on 
each oopy of the offer $ubl!\lltE!ll; or (c) By separate leller or telegram whiCh InCludes a relerence to the $oIrcitation lind lIrn.:mdment numbars, 
FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO!3l: RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE r<EcEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE 
HOUR AND DArE speCIFiED MAY RESUt. T IN REJECTION OF YOU/{ OffER If by virtue of thi$ i!~ndmcnt you desir~ 10 ctJo.oge an "lfer 
already stlomitlW, S\li:,;h cfI0ngJO may be ma~ by tel"gram or letter, prOVided each telegram Of letter makes reference to the llolicitatlOn ana this 
amOrldml'ln!. aM Js ,_Wed priill to the c>p.ming hour and dala spru::ifi&d. 

12 	 ACCOlJNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If roqlJir&d) 

Appropriation No. 89X0222.91 B&R KX031 0203 
13. 	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. 

IT MODiFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14•.;.;.'~,"",,"""''':-=:::::-;"''''''''-=-==-::-~~~' 
C~ck~~. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS IssUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify 8lil!1otityJ THE: CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM ~4 ARE MADE IN 
~.",-..- , THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A 

I 
. "'''~'-''-ll-ii: THE AaOVE:: NUM8EREDCONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFISD TO REFLECT THE ADI'JlINISTRAliVE CHANGES (such as chMgf1S 
____ . In paying off'fOIJ.l!l?E'YlmallOn dat,!?, ole.) SET eORTH IN iTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHOf3.!TY OF FAR 43.103(0). 

X jC. THIS SUPPl EMENIAL AGREEM£.:NT is ENTEReD INTO PURSUANT TO All11iORITY OF: 
_____... ;.Mutual Agreemen!9! the Partl~_ .. .. 

D. 	 OTHER (Specify fypo of modifioolion and !J()/J1ority) 

E. IMPORTANT Contractor [gJ is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing 
ofllc€L 
~-----

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTJMODlrtCATION (Orr;8f11l00 by UCF seGiiOl1iloadings. indudillg soJidlation/r;ontrtJC/ SUlJjX/ m<JIlc( where reDslti/a f 

The definitlzation of letter Contract No. DE-AC02-06CH11377 is modified in accordance with changes made on 

pages 2-5, attached 


16A NAME ANt) TITl.E OF CONTRACTING OFF1CER (TYfle fJrprinl) 

NSN 154{H)I·I~H(l7l! 30·105 STMHltIlm l'()RM 3(1 (reI', H~Il3l 

PRrVl0\ 'S !:Ul'IrON I'NVSAIlLE Pr.",l'ibcd by <lSA 
YAR {48 C'Flli 53.70 

http:89X0222.91


· 
' 
Contract No. DE-AC02-06CHI1377 
Page No.2 of 6 

Letter Contract No. DE-AC02-06CHI1377 .AOOO is hereby definitized as set forth in 
this modification. The following revisions are made: 

1. 	 Clause Nos. 1. FAR 52.216-24 ~ "Limitation of Government Liability," (APR 1984); 
2. FAR 52.216-25 - "Contract Definitization" (OCT 1997); and 3. FAR 52.216-~6 ­
"Payments of Allowable Costs Before Definitization" (DEC 2002) are hereby deleted. 

2. 	 Part I, Section B - Supplies and Services and Prices/Costs is revised in its entirety as 
follows: 

A. 	 8.1 - ITEMS BEING PROCURED 

During the period August 1, 2006 through July 31, 2008, the Contractor shall devote 
the level of effort as set forth below and provide for subcontractor(s) effort, if any, or 
its equivalent as may be approved by the Contracting Officer, for the performance of 
the work set forth in Part I, Section C.I STATEMENT OF WORK, and fulfilling the 
other requirements ofthe contract including reports as set forth in section C.2 PLANS 
AND REPORTS. 

Kind of Effort 	 No. of Labor-hours 
Direct Productive 
Labor Hours (DPLH) 	 95,680 

B. 	 B.2 ESTIMATED COST, BASE FEE, A WARD FEE, OBLIGATION OF 
FUNDS AND FINANCIAL LIMITATIONS: 

(a) 	 The estimated cost for the performance of the work under this contract is 
===:;:::::::::==7=87=:.;;;;-0",-,0. The base fee for the performance of the work under this contract is . 

is payable in accordance with Section H.8 - BASE AND AWARD 
the Schedule. In addition, a maximum performance based award fee (award 

fee pool) o~s available for payment of effort under B.I., ~==-=='-'-= 
PROCURED, in accordance with the aforementioned Section H.8. 

(b) 	 There shall be no adjustment in the amount of the Contractor's fee by reason of 
differences between any estimate of cost for performance of the work under this 
contract and the actual cost for performance of that work; provided, however, that (I) a 
material change of plus or minus ten percent in the level of effort specified in Section 
B.l., ITEMS BEING PROCURED, may result in an equitable adjustment in 
accordance with the procedures provided for in the clause entitled "Changes" set forth 
in Part II, Section I, Appendix A; and (2) said fee may be adjusted in accordance with 
Section H.8, BASE AND AWARD FEE. Subject to the certification by the Contractor 
of the level of eff01i expended, the base fee specified herein shall become due and 
payable in periodic installments (but not more frequently than bi-weekly) in amounts 
proportionate to the Direct Productive Labor Hours (DPLH) expended during each 
billing period. Pursuant to Section H.8 BASE AND A WARD FEE, the award fee shall 
be payable on an annual basis. 



, . 

Contract No. DE-AC02-06CHl1377 
Page No.3 0[6 

(c) 	 Pursuant to the clause entitled, "Limitation of Funds," set forth in Part II, 
Section 1, Appendix A, the amount of $3,805,000.00 has been allotted and is 
available for payment of allowable costs and base and award fee under this contract. 
The period of performance which it is estimated the allotted amount will cover is 
through November 9, 2007. 

(d) 	 The amount presently obligated by the Government with respect to this contract is 
$3,805,000.00. Such amount may be increased unilaterally by DOE by written notice 
to the Contractor and may be increased or decreased by written agreement of the 
parties (whether or not by formal modification of this contract). 

(e) 	 The giving of any notice by either party under this article or the clauses entitled, 
"Limitation of Funds" or "Limitation of Cost" set forth in Part II, Section I, Appendix 
A, as applicable, shall not be construed to waive or impair any right of the 
Government to terminate the contract under the provisions if the Termination Clause 
for this contract set forth in Part II, Section I, Appendix A. 

(f) 	 When funds are obligated under this contract, DOE shall inform the Contractor in 
writing regarding any limitations on amounts available for operating and plant and 
capital equipment expenditures under this contract. The limitations so established shall 
be binding on the Contractor. 

(g) 	 The clause entitled "Limitation of Funds" shall be applicable and the clause entitled 
"Lim itation of Cost" inapplicabl~ until such time as an amount equal to the estimated 
cost set forth in paragraph (a) above is obligated to this contract, and thereafter the 
Lim itation of Cost clause shall be applicable and the Limitation of Funds clause 
inapplicable. 

3. 	 In Section F, Clause F.I, Period of Performance, the date "July 31, 2008" is substituted for the 
date "July 31, 2007." 

4. 	 Clause No. H.2., DEAR 952.242-70 "Technical Direction" (DEC 2000) is hereby deleted. 

5. 	 Clause No. H.5., "Option to Extend Services" is revised in its entirety as follows: 

(a) 	 The Government has the unilateral option for three (3) one-year extensions covering the 
continued performance of the work set forth in the Statement of Work as provided in Part I, 
Section C.l 

(b) The estimated cost, base fee, award fee, and estimated level of effort which may be 
added to this contract pursuant to paragraph (a) above for the performance of the 
work under this contract for each one-year option period is as follows: 

http:3,805,000.00
http:3,805,000.00


, . 

OPTION PERIOD 1: 

Estimated Cost 

$2,829,765·90_ 

OPTION PERIOD 2: 

Estimated Cost 

$2,942,610.00 

OPTION PERIOD 3: 

Estimated Cog 

$3,060,750.00 

Contract No. DE-AC02-06CHl1377 
Page No.4 of 6 

August 1, 2008through July 31, 2009 

!.3ase Fee 

No. of Direct 
Productive Labor 

Hours 

47,840 

August 1,2009 through July 31, 2010 

No. of Direct 
productive Labor 

Award Fee 

47,480 

August 1,2010 through July 31, 2011 

No. of pirect 
Productive Labor 

Award Fee Hours 

47,480 

The three (3) one-year extensions can be exercised for the increase in the estimated level of 
effort, base fee, and award fee specified above. Should the level of effort specified or estimate 
of cost for the base period be exhausted before the expiration of the base period of 
performance, the option period may be exercised and the cumulative level of effort for the 
extended period will be available to allow performance based upon the merger of the Jabor­
hours for the base and option periods. 

6. 	 Clause No. H.8, "Base and Award Fee," is revised as follows: 

(a) 	 Paragraph (d) (i), Performance Evaluation, is revised as follows: 

"(d)(i) 	The Contractor performance evaluation criteria upon which the 
determination of award fee earned shall be based, has been unilaterally 
established by the Government and are set forth in Section J ­
Statement of Work - Attachment 2." 

(b) 	 Paragraph (e) Criteri<iJor Me(l~llremeI1L<ind EV<illJfltion of Performance as 
Basis for AwarcLE~e Determination i~tLeleby deleted. 

7. 	 Clause No. H.9, "Award Fee Measurement ChaJi" is hereby deleted. 

8. 	 Clause No H.t5, "Government-Furnished Property," the \vord "adequate" is hereby deleted. 

http:3,060,750.00
http:2,942,610.00


Contract No. DE-AC02-06CHl1377 
Page No.5 of 6 

9. 	 In Appendix C, Additional General Provisions for Cost Type Contracts, the attached clause at 
DEAR 952.242.70, Technical Direction is hereby added as Clause No. 15. 

"Clause No. 15 - DEAR 952.242-70 TECHNICAL DIRECTION (DEC 2000)" 

(a) 	 Performance of the work under this contract shall be subject to the technical direction of the 
Contracting Officer's Representative (COR). The term "technical direction" is defined to 
include, without lim itation: 

(1) Providing direction to the contractor that redirects contract effort, shift work emphasis 
betweenwork areas or tasks, require pursuit of certain lines of inquiry, fill in details, or 
otherwise serve to accomplish the contractual Statement of Work. 

(2) Providing written information to the contractor that assist in interpreting drawings, 
specifications, or technical portions of the work description. 

(3) Reviewing and, where required by the contract, approving, technical reports, drawings, 
specifications, and technical information to be delivered by the contractor to the Government 

(b) 	 The contractor will receive a copy of the written COR designation from the contracting officer. 
It will specifY the extent of the COR's authority to act on behalf of the contracting officer. 

(c) 	 Technical direction must be within the scope of work stated in the contract. The COR does not 
have the authority to, and may not, issue any technical direction that: 

(1) Constitutes an assignment of additional work outside the Statement of Work; 

(2) Constitutes a change as defined in the contract clause entitled "Changes;" 

(3) In any manner causes an increase or decrease in the total estimated contract cost, the fee (if 
any), or the time required for contract performance; 

(4) Changes any of the expressed terms, conditions or specifications of the 

contract; or 


(5) Interferes with the contactor's right to perform the terms and conditions of the 
contract. 

(d) 	 All technical direction shall be issued in writing by the COR. 

(e) 	 The Contractor mllst proceed promptly with the performance of technical direction duly issued 
by the COR in the manner prescribed by this clause and within its authority under the 
provisions of this clause. If, in the opinion of the contractor, an instruction or direction by the 
COR falls within one of the categories defined in (c)( I) through (c)(5) of this clause, the 
Contractor must not proceed and must notiry the Contracting Officer in writing within (5) 
working days after receipt of any such instruction or direction and must request the Contracting 
Officer to modify the contract accordingly. Upon receiving the notification from the contractor, 
the Contracting Officer must: 

http:952.242.70


Contract No. DE-AC02-06CHl1377 
Page No.6 of 6 

(l) Advise the contractor in writing within thirty (30) days after receipt of the contractor's letter 
that the technical direction is within the scope of the contract effort and does not constitute a 
change under the Changes clause of the contract; 

(2) Advise the contractor in writing within a reasonable time that the Government will issue a 
written change order; or 

(3) Advise the contractor in writing within a reasonable time not to proceed with the instruction 
or direction of the COR. 

(t) 	 A failure of the Contractor and the Contracting Officer to agree that the technical direction is 
within the scope of the contract or to agree upon the contract action to be taken with respect to 
the technical direction will be subject to the provisions of the clause entitled "Disputes." 

(End of Clause) 

10. 	 In Part III Section J, Statement of Work; Attachment 2, page 3 ofJ, the last paragraph IS 

revised accordingly: 

"Award fee is calculated based upon a set percentage. Each year depending upon the amount 
of tasks the fee will regulate how this algorithm is developed equaling 100%. The total award 
fee pool, if 100% is attained, will be awarded. 


